



**WAUSAU AND MARATHON COUNTY PARKS,
RECREATION, AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT**

212 River Drive, Suite 2
Wausau, WI 54403-5476
www.co.marathon.wi.us

Telephone (715)261-1550
Facsimile (715)261-1565
www.ci.wausau.wi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **8-17**

Bid Open Date: **4/2/2018**

JOHN DENFELD LOGGING LLC

Winning Bid

18,440.00

JOHN DENFELD LOGGING LL			
10-MR	14	235.000	3,290.00
10-OR	7	350.000	2,450.00
20-TA	350	12.000	4,200.00
20-TMX	550	14.000	7,700.00
20-TOO	100	8.000	800.00
26-TMX	200		
		Bid Total:	18,440.00

10-AS = Aspen MBF
10-BA = Basswood MBF
10-MH = Hard Maple MBF
10-MR = Red Maple MBF
10-OR = Red Oak MBF

10-OW = White Oak MBF
20-TA = Aspen Tons
20-TBA = Basswood Tons
20-THI = Hickory/Bitternut Tons
20-TOO = Oak Tons

20-TMX = Mixed Hardwood Tons
20-TPR = Red Pine Tons
20-TPW = White Pine Tons
20-TSW = White Spruce Tons
26-TMX = Tops/Biomass <4" Mixed Hardwood Tons



WAUSAU AND MARATHON COUNTY PARKS, RECREATION, AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT

212 River Drive, Suite 2
Wausau, WI 54403-5476
www.co.marathon.wi.us

Telephone (715)261-1550
Facsimile (715)261-1565
www.ci.wausau.wi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **1-18**

Bid Open Date: **4/2/2018**

JACOBS LOGGING
JAVOREK LOGGING INC

Winning Bid

15,255.00

14,244.60

JAVOREK LOGGING INC				JACOBS LOGGING			
10-MX	20	180.000	3,600.00	10-MX	20	200.000	4,000.00
20-TA	380	11.570	4,396.60	20-TA	380	12.000	4,560.00
20-TMX	550	11.360	6,248.00	20-TMX	550	12.000	6,600.00
26-TMX	190	0.000	0.00	26-TMX	190	0.500	95.00
Bid Total:			14,244.60	Bid Total:			15,255.00

10-AS = Aspen MBF
10-BA = Basswood MBF
10-MH = Hard Maple MBF
10-MR = Red Maple MBF
10-OR = Red Oak MBF

10-OW = White Oak MBF
20-TA = Aspen Tons
20-TBA = Basswood Tons
20-THI = Hickory/Bitternut Tons
20-TOO = Oak Tons

20-TMX = Mixed Hardwood Tons
20-TPR = Red Pine Tons
20-TPW = White Pine Tons
20-TSW = White Spruce Tons
26-TMX = Tops/Biomass <4" Mixed Hardwood Tons



**WAUSAU AND MARATHON COUNTY PARKS,
RECREATION, AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT**

212 River Drive, Suite 2
Wausau, WI 54403-5476
www.co.marathon.wi.us

Telephone (715)261-1550
Facsimile (715)261-1565
www.ci.wausau.wi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **2-18**

Bid Open Date: **4/2/2018**

**FUTUREWOOD CORP
KLEINSCHMIDT LOGGING
JACOBS LOGGING**

Winning Bid

28,881.60

26,032.60

22,190.00

JACOBS LOGGING			FUTUREWOOD CORP			KLEINSCHMIDT LOGGING					
10-AS	10	200.000	2,000.00	10-AS	10	180.000	1,800.00	10-AS	10	160.000	1,600.00
10-BA	15	200.000	3,000.00	10-BA	15	125.000	1,875.00	10-BA	15	110.000	1,650.00
10-MH	5	300.000	1,500.00	10-MH	5	310.000	1,550.00	10-MH	5	200.000	1,000.00
10-MR	8	200.000	1,600.00	10-MR	8	220.000	1,760.00	10-MR	8	160.000	1,280.00
20-TA	1050	10.000	10,500.00	20-TA	1050	15.350	16,117.50	20-TA	1050	13.530	14,206.50
20-TBA	110	1.000	110.00	20-TBA	110	5.110	562.10	20-TBA	110	5.000	550.00
20-TMX	370	9.000	3,330.00	20-TMX	370	14.100	5,217.00	20-TMX	370	15.530	5,746.10
26-TMX	300	0.500	150.00	26-TMX	300	0.000	0.00	26-TMX	300	0.000	0.00
Bid Total:			22,190.00	Bid Total:			28,881.60	Bid Total:			26,032.60

10-AS = Aspen MBF
10-BA = Basswood MBF
10-MH = Hard Maple MBF
10-MR = Red Maple MBF
10-OR = Red Oak MBF

10-OW = White Oak MBF
20-TA = Aspen Tons
20-TBA = Basswood Tons
20-THI = Hickory/Bitternut Tons
20-TOO = Oak Tons

20-TMX = Mixed Hardwood Tons
20-TPR = Red Pine Tons
20-TPW = White Pine Tons
20-TSW = White Spruce Tons
26-TMX = Tops/Biomass <4" Mixed Hardwood Tons



**WAUSAU AND MARATHON COUNTY PARKS,
RECREATION, AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT**

212 River Drive, Suite 2
Wausau, WI 54403-5476
www.co.marathon.wi.us

Telephone (715)261-1550
Facsimile (715)261-1565
www.ci.wausau.wi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **3-18**

Bid Open Date: **4/2/2018**

Winning Bid

BELL TIMBER INC	37,031.45 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
LANDWEHR CUSTOM LOGGING	36,249.25 <input type="checkbox"/>
KLEINSCHMIDT LOGGING	30,655.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
VERSO CORP	27,998.50 <input type="checkbox"/>

KLEINSCHMIDT LOGGING				BELL TIMBER INC				LANDWEHR CUSTOM LOGGI				VERSO CORP			
10-OR	9	275.000	2,475.00	10-OR	9	250.000	2,250.00	10-OR	9	225.000	2,025.00	10-OR	9	300.000	2,700.00
20-TA	625	14.000	8,750.00	20-TA	625	13.870	8,668.75	20-TA	625	17.770	11,106.25	20-TA	625	11.500	7,187.50
20-TMX	100	14.000	1,400.00	20-TMX	100	13.000	1,300.00	20-TMX	100	16.660	1,666.00	20-TMX	100	6.680	668.00
20-TPR	210	23.000	4,830.00	20-TPR	210	31.870	6,692.70	20-TPR	210	25.200	5,292.00	20-TPR	210	18.300	3,843.00
20-TSW	800	16.500	13,200.00	20-TSW	800	22.650	18,120.00	20-TSW	800	20.200	16,160.00	20-TSW	800	17.000	13,600.00
26-TMX	350	0.000	0.00	26-TMX	350	0.000	0.00	26-TMX	350	0.000	0.00	26-TMX	350	0.000	0.00
Bid Total: 30,655.00				Bid Total: 37,031.45				Bid Total: 36,249.25				Bid Total: 27,998.50			

10-AS = Aspen MBF
10-BA = Basswood MBF
10-MH = Hard Maple MBF
10-MR = Red Maple MBF
10-OR = Red Oak MBF

10-OW = White Oak MBF
20-TA = Aspen Tons
20-TBA = Basswood Tons
20-THI = Hickory/Bitternut Tons
20-TOO = Oak Tons

20-TMX = Mixed Hardwood Tons
20-TPR = Red Pine Tons
20-TPW = White Pine Tons
20-TSW = White Spruce Tons
26-TMX = Tops/Biomass <4" Mixed Hardwood Tons



**WAUSAU AND MARATHON COUNTY PARKS,
RECREATION, AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT**

212 River Drive, Suite 2
Wausau, WI 54403-5476
www.co.marathon.wi.us

Telephone (715)261-1550
Facsimile (715)261-1565
www.ci.wausau.wi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **4-18**

Bid Open Date: **4/2/2018**

**JAVOREK LOGGING INC
JACOBS LOGGING**

Winning Bid

13,269.80

12,020.00

JACOBS LOGGING				JAVOREK LOGGING INC			
10-MR	10	200.000	2,000.00	10-MR	10	180.000	1,800.00
20-TA	650	10.000	6,500.00	20-TA	650	11.180	7,267.00
20-TMX	380	9.000	3,420.00	20-TMX	380	11.060	4,202.80
26-TMX	200	0.500	100.00	26-TMX	200	0.000	0.00
Bid Total:			12,020.00	Bid Total:			13,269.80

10-AS = Aspen MBF
10-BA = Basswood MBF
10-MH = Hard Maple MBF
10-MR = Red Maple MBF
10-OR = Red Oak MBF

10-OW = White Oak MBF
20-TA = Aspen Tons
20-TBA = Basswood Tons
20-THI = Hickory/Bitternut Tons
20-TOO = Oak Tons

20-TMX = Mixed Hardwood Tons
20-TPR = Red Pine Tons
20-TPW = White Pine Tons
20-TSW = White Spruce Tons
26-TMX = Tops/Biomass <4" Mixed Hardwood Tons



**WAUSAU AND MARATHON COUNTY PARKS,
RECREATION, AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT**

212 River Drive, Suite 2
Wausau, WI 54403-5476
www.co.marathon.wi.us

Telephone (715)261-1550
Facsimile (715)261-1565
www.ci.wausau.wi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **5-18**

Bid Open Date: **4/2/2018**

JACOBS LOGGING

Winning Bid

17,180.00

JACOBS LOGGING			
10-MX	5	200.000	1,000.00
20-TA	1450	10.000	14,500.00
20-TMX	170	9.000	1,530.00
26-TMX	300	0.500	150.00
Bid Total:			17,180.00

Bid REJECTED - UNDER Appraised Value

10-AS = Aspen MBF
10-BA = Basswood MBF
10-MH = Hard Maple MBF
10-MR = Red Maple MBF
10-OR = Red Oak MBF

10-OW = White Oak MBF
20-TA = Aspen Tons
20-TBA = Basswood Tons
20-THI = Hickory/Bitternut Tons
20-TOO = Oak Tons

20-TMX = Mixed Hardwood Tons
20-TPR = Red Pine Tons
20-TPW = White Pine Tons
20-TSW = White Spruce Tons
26-TMX = Tops/Biomass <4" Mixed Hardwood Tons



WAUSAU AND MARATHON COUNTY PARKS, RECREATION, AND FORESTRY DEPARTMENT

212 River Drive, Suite 2
Wausau, WI 54403-5476
www.co.marathon.wi.us

Telephone (715)261-1550
Facsimile (715)261-1565
www.ci.wausau.wi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **6-18**

Bid Open Date: **4/2/2018**

**FUTUREWOOD CORP
JACOBS LOGGING**

Winning Bid

58,012.50

31,300.00

FUTUREWOOD CORP				JACOBS LOGGING			
10-MR	30	220.000	6,600.00	10-MR	30	200.000	6,000.00
20-TA	2450	17.100	41,895.00	20-TA	2450	8.000	19,600.00
20-TMX	675	14.100	9,517.50	20-TMX	675	8.000	5,400.00
26-TMX	600	0.000	0.00	26-TMX	600	0.500	300.00
Bid Total:			58,012.50	Bid Total:			31,300.00

10-AS = Aspen MBF
10-BA = Basswood MBF
10-MH = Hard Maple MBF
10-MR = Red Maple MBF
10-OR = Red Oak MBF

10-OW = White Oak MBF
20-TA = Aspen Tons
20-TBA = Basswood Tons
20-THI = Hickory/Bitternut Tons
20-TOO = Oak Tons

20-TMX = Mixed Hardwood Tons
20-TPR = Red Pine Tons
20-TPW = White Pine Tons
20-TSW = White Spruce Tons
26-TMX = Tops/Biomass <4" Mixed Hardwood Tons